a2y United States Design Patent (o) Patent No.:
45) Date of Patent:

Gidlow

US00D654808S

US D654.808 S
«% Feb. 28,2012

(54)
(75)

(73)

(**)
(21)

(22)

(51)
(52)
(58)

(56)

COMBINED AEROSOL CANISTER AND CAP

Inventor: Mark Gidlow, Tilburg (NL)

Assignee: Reckitt & Colman (Overseas) Limited,
Slough (GB)

Term: 14 Years

Appl. No.: 29/381,615

Filed: Dec. 21, 2010

LOCO)CL e, 09-01

US.Cl o, D9/688

Field of Classification Search ........... D9/682-694,

D9/435-4534; 222/129, 135, 153.01, 153.03,

222/153.04, 153.09, 153.11-153.14, 182,

222/631, 635, 209, 211-213, 215, 321.7-321.9,

222/372,373,378, 379, 383.1, 384386,

222/398, 400.7, 400.8, 401, 402.1-402.25;

215/379-385; 220/669-673, 915

See application file for complete search history.

D143,264
D198,479
3,474,939
D219,333
D401,501
D416,490
D423,356
0,321,937
D471,106
D506,389

References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

nangunnnl nn

[—

#12/1945 BO€ oo, D9/688
¥ 6/1964 Abplanalp ..................... D9/448
*10/1969 O’Donnell et al. ........... 222/320
# o 12/1970 Doblin ..ooooovvvvviiininn, D9/688
* 11/1998 Nagayoshi ..................... D9/688
# 11/1999 Kunesh .......oovvvvvvvnnnnnnl, D9/448
®4/2000 Mineauetal. ................. D9/448
* 11/2001 DeSimoneetal. ............. 221/45
*  3/2003 Pannozzo etal. .............. D9Y9/448
#6/2005 Geler .ovviiiiiieaann, D9/448

EM
EM
EM
EM
EM
EM
EM
EM

D581,270 S * 11/2008 Gonzalezetal. .............. D9/448
D599,665 S * 9/2009 Campbell ...................... D9/448
7,631,785 B2* 12/2009 Paasetal. .......c............. 222/182

FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

D029649-001

D060696-003
000271515-0001
000482740-0001
000792577-0006
000735139-0001
000735139-0002
001087159-0001

* cited by examiner

3

o % % % % %

7/1994
8/2002
3/2005
3/2006
10/2007
7/2008
7/2008
4/2009

Primary Examiner — Catherine Tuttle

(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — Norris McLaughlin &
Marcus, PA

(57)

CLAIM

The ornamental design for a combined aerosol canister and

cap, as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 1s a front perspective view of my combined aerosol
canister and cap

— '] T T T T T

portion of t
together wit

claimed design.

IG. 2 1s a left side elevational view thereof:

IG. 3 1s a right side elevational view thereof;

IG. 4 1s a front elevational view thereof:;

IG. 5 1s a rear elevational view thereof;

IG. 6 15 a top plan view thereof; and,

IG. 7 1s a bottom plan view thereof.

he broken line 1s included for the purpose of illustrating a
ne combined aerosol container and cap that
1 the unshaded region forms no part of the

1 Claim, 2 Drawing Sheets
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